	REPUBLIK VE KOSOVĚS REPUBLIK VKOSOVA - REPUBLICOF KOSOVA AK VDEMI VE DREJTĚSINĚ AK VDEMIJA PR VDE - VCADEMY OF JUSTICE	
*****	Org. Jedin. 01 Br. Prot. Org. Lait 01 Prot. No. 360	
	No. Fageve / Bata Br. Stranica Datum 26.07.0023 No. Pages Date	
	Prishtinë / a	ALADEMIA PRIMU ALADEMIA OF JUST

Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova -Republic of Kosovo Akademia e Drejtësisë/Akademija Pravde/Academy of Justice

No.: 01/360/2023 Date: 25.07.2023

Managing Board of the Academy of Justice,

Pursuant to Article 10 (paragraph 1, sub-paragraph 1.1) and Article 11 (Paragraph 4) of the Law No. 05/L-095 on the Academy of Justice, in its meeting held 25.07.2023 issues the following:

DECISION

- I. Approving the Regulation No. 03/2023 for Amendment and Supplementing the Regulation No. 04/2017 on the Work of the Program Council of the Academy of Justice.
- II. Decision enters into force on the day of its approval by the Managing Board.

Vaton Durguti

Chairman of the Managing Board Academy of Justice

Decision is sent to: Executive Director of the Academy of Justice Archive of the Academy of Justice





Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova/Republic of Kosovo

Akademia e Drejtësisë/Akademija Pravde/Academy of Justice

Pursuant to Article 10 paragraph 1, subparagraph 1.1 of the Law No. 05/L-095 on the Academy of Justice, Managing Board of the Academy of Justice, in the meeting held on 25.07.2023, approves the following:

REGULATION (AJ) No. 03/2023 ON AMENDMENT AND SUPPLEMENT TO THE REGULATION NO. 04/2017 ON THE WORK OF THE PROGRAM COUNCIL OF THE ACADEMY OF JUSTICE

Article 1

Purpose

Purpose of this regulation is to amend and supplement the Regulation no. 04/2017 on the work of the Program Council of the Academy of Justice.

Article 2

Scope

The provisions of this regulation are applicable to the members of the Council, the officials who are present during the meetings of the Council, the bodies of the Academy, as well as any other subject related to the work of the Council.

Article 3

After Article 5 of the basic regulation, add a new Article 5A with the following content:

Article 5A Competencies of the Program Council regarding the trainers and the mentors

1. The competencies of the Program Council regarding the trainers and the mentors, as per the amendments to the Regulation on Trainers and Mentors, are the following:

- 1.1. Provides an opinion on the list of candidates that meet the criteria for the trainer as per Article 9, paragraphs 8 and 9 of the respective Regulation on trainers and mentors;
- 1.2. Provide an opinion on engagement of trainers according to Article 9a of the respective regulation on trainers and mentors.
- 1.3. submits a proposal to the Managing Board for the assessment of trainers and mentors, as per Article 16 of the respective regulation on trainers and mentors;
- 1.4. provide an opinion to the Managing Board on the proposal for removal of a trainer from the list of trainers, as per Article 17.

Article 4

After Article 6 of the basic regulation, to add a new Article 6A, with the following content:

Article 6a

Appointment of the Program Council members

- 1. the Managing Board opens a public procedure for appointment of new member or members at least two (2) months before the expected end of the term of office of a member of the Program Council.
- 2. The announcement is published on the website of the Academy, on the websites of KJC and KPC and is sent to courts, prosecution offices and other institutions.
- 3. Court presidents, chief prosecutors, heads of other institutions can propose candidates within two weeks from the publication. Individual applications can also be submitted.
- 4. Candidates shall possess:
 - Proven competence in particular area of Law or in Justice system;
 - Five (5) years of professional experience in justice system;
 - Knowledge and experience in the area of judicial training.
- 5. The nomination or application can be done on paper or via email by submitting the application in the Academy of Justice. To the nomination/application are attached a CV and documents, proving the requirements under paragraph 4 of this Article. The layout of the nomination/application form is approved by the Executive Director of the Academy.
- 6. The Executive Director presents the nominations and the applications received to the Managing Board.
- 7. The Managing Board appoints the member or the members of the Program Council, considering the variety of professions, of areas of the Justice system, as well as the linguistic knowledge of the candidates.
- 8. The new members of the Program Council take office after the expiration of the term of office of the previous members.

Article 5

In Article 8 of the Basic regulation, to add paragraph 2 with the following content:

2. Members of the Program Council during their term are not engaged as provisional trainers.

Article 6

In Article 11 of the basic regulation, add paragraph 2 with the following content:

2. The notice for the meeting is sent by electronic post (e-mail) or request submitted through Director's office, at least five (five) working days before the meeting. Exceptionally, in urgent cases, the meeting can be convened in shorter terms.

Article 7 Entering into force

This Regulation enters into force upon its approval by the Managing Board of the Academy of Justice.

Vaton Durguti

Chairman of the Managing Board Academy of Justice

Prishtina, 25/07/2023